### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### Chapter 165.

An Act Relating to Bonds of Licensed Detectives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 132, sec. 13; as amended; relating to private detectives, amended. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the revised statutes as amended, is hereby amended by repealing all of said section as amended and by inserting in its place the following:
- Private detectives may be licensed to number of 35; bond; not state detective; penalty for so advertising. The governor, with the advice of the council, may license not exceeding thirty-five detectives for the detection, prevention and punishment of crime, to serve for the term of four years, unless such license is sooner revoked for cause. Each person so licensed before receiving his commission shall give bond in the sum of five hundred dollars, with two sureties, approved by the governor and council, conditioned for the proper discharge of the services which he may perform by virtue of such license; but nothing herein contained shall be construed to confer on any person so licensed, any of the power and authority of sheriffs or police officers, except in cases of felony and offenses under chapter one hundred and twenty-two and the first twelve sections of chapter one hundred and twenty-seven. No person so licensed shall advertise or represent himself as a state detective, under penalty of the forfeiture of his license and a fine not to exceed twenty dollars, to be recovered upon complaint.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

### Chapter 166.

An Act to Remove the Limit on Expenditure of Third Class Highway Funds Upon a Section of Road Where Buildings Are Nearer Than Two Hundred Feet Apart.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1919, c. 263, sec. 4, special session; P. L., 1923, c. 216, sec. 4; relating to work on roads to be completed before October 30, annually, further amended. Section four of chapter two hundred and sixty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, special session, as amended by section four of chapter two hundred and sixteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out all of said section after the words "October annually" in the thirteenth and fourteenth lines of said section, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Municipal officers may recommend description or location of road for improvement; limit removed. Municipal officers of any town

#### CHAP. 167

may, prior to October one in any year, file with the state nighway commission the description or location of the road whose construction and improvement they recommend under the provisions of this act. Upon approval of said location by the state highway commission, the municipal officers shall proceed with the construction of a section upon said location in conformity with the provisions of the following section of this act. After acceptance by the state highway commission of a location as above, construction shall be continued on that location until the entire length of the road has been constructed, or until the location is changed. Upon the completion of any road located as above, municipal officers shall file with the state highway commission recommendation for location upon another road. The work performed under this act shall be completed before the thirtieth day of October annually.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

#### Chapter 167.

An Act Relating to Dental Hygienists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 268, sec. 2; P. L., 1919, c. 25; relating to examination and qualification of dental hygienists, further amended. Section two of chapter two hundred and sixty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen as amended by chapter twenty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby further amended by striking out in the fourteenth, fifteenth and sixteenth lines thereof the words "and shall have had an education equivalent to that attained by one year's attendance upon the class A high schools of this state as defined by section seventy-three of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes" and substituting therefor the words 'and shall have completed a four years' course in a standard high school or its equivalent' and by striking out in the eighteenth, nineteenth and twentieth lines thereof, the words "or shall present a sworn statement by a dentist licensed to practice dentistry in this state that she has completed a course of at least six months' training as a dental hygienist under him," and said section is further amended by adding thereto the words 'The provisions of this act shall take effect January first, nineteen hundred and thirty,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Four years' high school course necessary; act takes effect Jan. 1, 1930. No person shall enter practice as a dental hygienist in this state until she has passed an examination given her by the board of dental examiners of this state, or a sub-committee of said board which it may appoint, under such rules and regulations as it may deem fit and proper to